Notice of Western BCP Planning Committee BCP

Council

Date: Thursday, 19 June 2025 at 10.00 am

Venue: HMS Phoebe, BCP Civic Centre, Bournemouth BH2 6DY

Membership:

Chair:
Clir M Le Poidevin

Vice Chair:
Clir J Clements

Clir C Adams Clir M Dower Cllr S McCormack
Clir J Challinor CliIr B Hitchcock Clir K Salmon
Clir A Chapmanlaw ClIr G Martin ClIr P Sidaway

All Members of the Western BCP Planning Committee are summoned to attend this meeting
to consider the items of business set out on the agenda below.

The press and public are welcome to view the live stream of this meeting at the following
link:

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=6137

if you would like any further information on the items to be considered at the meeting please
contact: Jill Holyoake on 01202 127564 or email democratic.services@bcpcouncil.gov.uk

Press enquiries should be directed to the Press Office: Tel: 01202 118686 or
email press.office@bcpcouncil.gov.uk

This notice and all the papers mentioned within it are available at democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk

© o
O 0N
>
H
GRAHAM FARRANT oS
CHIEF EXECUTIVE DEBAT %E -
e
11 June 2025 E 4 s W

BCP Council Civic Centre, Bourne Avenue, Bournemouth BH2 6DY



Maintaining and promoting high standards of conduct
Councillors should act solely
Declaring interests at meetings in terms of the public

Familiarise yourself with the Councillor Code of Conduct which can be found in interest
Part 6 of the Council’'s Constitution. Integrity

Before the meeting, read the agenda and reports to see if the matters to be Councillors must avoid
discussed at the meeting concern your interests placing themselves under

any obligation to people or
organisations that might try
inappropriately to influence
them in their work. They
should not act or take
decisions in order to gain
financial or other material
benefits for themselves,
their family, or their friends.
They must declare and
resolve any interests and
relationships

Objectivity

Councillors 
[...]
d informed At the time of making the decision, be questioned
observertg ggnclude that there was did the decision maker have a closed Leadership
a real possibility or a real danger that mind?
the decision maker was biased? Councillors should exhibit
. 4 these principles in their own
) . : 2 behaviour. They should
If a councillor appears to be biased or to have predetermined their decision, actively promote and
they must NOT participate in the meeting. robustly support the
. . . L - principles and be willing to
For more information or advice please contact the Monitoring Officer challenge poor behaviour

(janie.berry@bcpcouncil.gov.uk) wherever it occurs




AGENDA

ltems to be considered while the meeting is open to the public

Apologies

To receive any apologies for absence from Members.

Substitute Members

To receive information on any changes in the membership of the
Committee.

Note — When a member of a Committee is unable to attend a meeting of a
Committee or Sub-Committee, the relevant Political Group Leader (or their
nominated representative) may, by notice to the Monitoring Officer (or their
nominated representative) prior to the meeting, appoint a substitute
member from within the same Political Group. The contact details on the
front of this agenda should be used for notifications.

Declarations of Interests

Councillors are requested to declare any interests on items included in this
agenda. Please refer to the workflow on the preceding page for guidance.

Declarations received will be reported at the meeting.

Confirmation of Minutes

To confirm and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on
22 May 2025.

Public Issues

To receive any requests to speak on planning applications which the
Planning Committee is considering at this meeting.

The deadline for the submission of requests to speak is 10.00am on
Wednesday 18 June 2025 [10.00am of the working day before the
meeting]. Requests should be submitted to Democratic Services using the
co
[...]
chnical
guestions on planning applications to the Case Officer at least 48
hours before the meeting to ensure this information can be provided
at the meeting.

The running order in which planning applications will be considered will be
as listed on this agenda sheet.

The Chair retains discretion to propose an amendment to the running order
at the meeting if it is considered expedient to do so.

Members will appreciate that the copy drawings attached to planning
application reports are reduced from the applicants’ original and detail, in
some cases, may be difficult to read. To search for planning applications,
please use the following link:

https://mww.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/planning -and-building-control/search-and-
comment-on-planning-applications

Councillors are advised that if they wish to refer to specific drawings or
plans which are not included in these papers, they should contact the Case
Officer at least 48 hours before the meeting to ensure that these can be
made available.

To view Local Plans, again, the following link will take you to the main



https://www.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/planning-and-building-control/search-and-comment-on-planning-applications
https://www.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/planning-and-building-control/search-and-comment-on-planning-applications

webpage where you can click on a tile to view the local plan for that area.
The link is:

https://mww.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/Planning -and-building-control/Planning-
policy/Current-Local-Plans/Current-Local-Plan.aspx

a) National Trust, Ferry Way, Poole, BH13 70QN 19-84
Canford Cliffs ward

24/00744/F

Removal and replacement of existing jetty with ramp and new berthing
provisions, including land reclamation and enhanced shoreside facilities
and improved security.

b) 33 East Avenue, Bournemouth BH37BT 85-100
Talbot and Branksome Woods ward

P-5513-200125

Use of swimming pool for private swimming lessons including associated
facilities (Existing unauthorised use) and also used ancillary to the
residential use of the property.

No other items of business can be considered unless the Chair decides the matter is urgent for reasons that must
be specified and recorded in the Minutes.


https://www.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/Planning-and-building-control/Planning-policy/Current-Local-Plans/Current-Local-Plan.aspx
https://www.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/Planning-and-building-control/Planning-policy/Current-Local-Plans/Current-Local-Plan.aspx

This page is intentionally left blank



Present:

Agenda ltem 4

- 1-
BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL
WESTERN BCP PLANNING COMMITTEE

Minutes of the Meeting held on 22 May 2025 at 10.00 am

Present:-
Clr M Le Poidevin — Chair
ClIr J Clements — Vice-Chair

ClIr J Challinor, Clir A Chapmanlaw, Clir M Dower, Clir G Matrtin,
Clir 3 Salmon (In place of Clr K Salmon) and Clir P Sidaway
Apologies

Apologies were received from Clir C Adams, Clir B Hitchcock and Clir K
Salmon.

Substitute Members

Notification was received that Clir J Salmon was substituting for Clir K
Salmon for this meeting.

Election of Chair

The current Vice Chair of the Committee presided over this item and sought
nominations for the election of Chair. A nomination was received and
seconded for Clir M Le Poidevin. No further nominations were received.

RESOLVED that Clir M Le Poidevin be elected as Chair of the Western
BCP Planning Committee for the Municipal Year 2025/26.

Election of Vice Chair

The Chair sought nominations for the election of Vice Chair. A nomination
was received and seconded for Clir J Clements. No further nominations
were received.

RESOLVED that Clir J Clements be elected as Chair of the Western
BCP Planning Committee for the Municipal Year 2025/26.

Declarations of Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

Confirmation of Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 3 April 2025 were confirmed as an
accurate record to be signed by the Chair.



—2_
WESTERN BCP PLANNING COMMITTEE
22 May 2025

Public Issues

There were a number of requests to speak on planning applications on the
agenda as detailed below.

Schedule of Planning Applications

The Committee considered a planning application report, a copy of which
had been circulated and which appears as Appendix A of these minutes in
the Minute Book. A Committee Addendum Sheet was published on 21 May
2025 and appears as Appendix B to these minutes.

106 Panorama Road, Poole BH13 7RG

Canford Cliffs ward
APP/24/00640/F

Demolition of existing property and erection of a replacement property.
Improvement works to the sea wall.

Public Representations
Objectors
% None registered

Applicant/Supporters
% Natalie Aldrich, heritage consultant
s Tom Glanfield, applicant

Ward Councillors
% None registered

RESOLVED to DEFER consideration of the application for the
following reasons:

e To request advice on the application from the Council’s Legal
Services and attendance of a legal representative at the
committee meeting when the application is further considered

e To provide further advice/clarification on the assessment of
‘'significance’ and public benefits, in light of the development
plan and other material planning considerations (including the
NPPF)

Voting: For — 4, Against — 0, Abstain — 4

Note: Prior to the deferral, a move to grant the application contrary to the
officers recommendation was not carried: Voting: For — 4, Against — 4,
Abstain — 0, with the Chair using her casting vote to vote against the move
to grant.



- 3=
WESTERN BCP PLANNING COMMITTEE
22 May 2025

The meeting ended at 11.40am




This page is intentionally left blank

10



! !gen!a ‘tersnch!edule 4

PLANNING COMMITTEE - PROTOCOL FOR SPEAKING /
STATEMENTS AT PLANNING COMMITTEE

1. Introduction

1.1 The following protocol facilitates opportunities for applicant(s), objector(s) and
supporter(s) to express their views on planning applications which are to be
considered at a Planning Committee meeting. It does not therefore relate to
any other item considered at Planning Committee in respect of w
[...]
r conduct that is prohibited by or
under this Act;

e advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant protected characteristic and
persons who do not share it;

o foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected characteristic and persons who
do not share it.

Other relevant duties

18. For the purposes of this application in accordance with regulation 9(3) of the Conservation of Habitats
and Species Regulations 2017 (as amended) (“the Habitat Regulations) appropriate regard has been
had to the relevant Directives (as defined in the Habitats Regulations) in sofar as they may be affected
by the determination.

19. For the purposes of section 40 Natural Environment and Rural Communities Act 2006, in assessing

this application, consideration has been given as to any appropriate action to further the “general
biodiversity objective.

21



20. With regard to sections 28G and 28I (where relevant) of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981, to the
extent consistent with the proper exercise of the function of determining this application and that this
application is likely to affect the flora, fauna or geological or physiographical features by reason of
which a site is of special scientific interest, the duty to take reasonable steps to further the
conservation and enhancement of the flora, fauna or geological or physiographical features by reason
of which the site is of special scientific interest.

Consultations

Consultee Date of Response and Comments

BCP  Highways | 26/07/2024 - No objection subject to conditions regarding electric vehicle
Authority charging and ensuring no obstructions are located within the annotated ‘Loading

and Turning Area’.

BCP 04/06/2025 in response to the Objector’s Agent — “As stated in my submission,
Environmental while the ACL review of the WSP assessment raises valid arguments, | have
Health Officer | considered the points outlined in the original assessment, the review, and the
(EHO) rebuttal. How
[...]
 share a relevant protected
characteristic and persons who do not share it;

e foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected characteristic
and persons who do not share it.

Other relevant duties

10.

11.

12.

For the purposes of this application in accordance with regulation 9(3) of the Conservation of
Habitats and Species Regulations 2017 (as amended) (“the Habitat Regulations) appropriate
regard has been had to the relevant Directives (as defined in the Habitats Regulations) in so
far as they may be affected by the determination.

In accordance with section 40 Natural Environment and Rural Communities Act 2006, in
considering this application, regard has been had, so far as is consistent with the proper
exercise of this function, to the purpose of conserving biodiversity.

With regard to sections 28G and 28l (where relevant) of the Wildlife and Countryside Act
1981, to the extent consistent with the proper exercise of the function of determining this
application and that this application is likely to affect the flora, fauna or geological or
physiographical features by reason of which a site is of special scientific interest, the duty to
take reasonable steps to further the conservation and enhancement of the flora, fauna or
geological or physiographical features by reason of which the site is of special scientific
interest.

Consultations

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

BCP Highways Authority — No objection subject to conditions regarding electric vehicle
charging and ensuring no obstructions are located within the annotated ‘Loading and Turning
Area’.

BCP Environment Officer — No objection subject to condition regarding a Demolition and
Construction Environmental Management Plan.

BCP Arboricultural Officer — No objection. TPO tree group to the north east are outside of the
development site and protected by the site boundary.

BCP Urban Design — No objection. However, concerns are raised with regards to the scale,
design a
[...]
 on heritage grounds as outlined below.

‘No objection. There is little harm to the setting of the designated Ashley
Road Conservation Area from the housing development. All harm should
be weighed against the public benefits of the proposal as advised in
NPPF 205.

Revisions to the housing forms to a pair of semi-detached housing has
created roofing forms, and fenestration that reflect the local character
more closely. The development preserves the setting of the Ashley Cross
Conservation Area and in so doing, is supported by NPPF 135 and PP30.’

2. Updated comments from Environmental Services (Waste) where they
confirm bins can be pulled to the nearest curb and not the bin collection
point.



6. b)

“Yes, the houses can present their bins at the kerbside. The developer
can then decide if they want to keep the bin collection point or not.”

Site Address: National Trust, Ferry Way, Poole, BH13 7QN
Planning Application Reference Number: APP/24/00744/F

Amended Conditions

1.

2.

3.

1.

Amend Plans Listing, Condition 2 to include the following plan:

Wheelie Bin Screening, Drg No:2301.20.4 01 B received 28 November
2024

It is requested that the specific wording of Condition 9 to secure
‘significant’ habitats for Biodiversity Net Gain is delegated to the Head of
Planning Operations (including any officer exercising their powers if
absent and/or the post is vacant, and any other officer nominated by
them for such purpose) subject to the Western Planning Committee
resolving to approve the planning application.

Amend Condition 10 to state the hours of use are between 7pm and
11pm to match the hours of use of the adjacent Sandbanks Chain Link
Ferry to Studland. 7am until 7pm was also incorrectly stated within
paragraph 68 of the Case Officers report and should read 7am — 11pm.

Condition 10 — Hours of Use

The use hereby permitted shall not operate, to include the leaving and
docking of vessels and no deliveries taken at or despatched from the site
otherwise than betwe
[...]
 will be an issue.

For the volunteers' continued support of the island activities, the Sandbank Jetty
should be promptly replaced and given prior to any other major building activities
on the peninsula during this period."



This page is intentionally left blank



Present:

54.

55.

56.

57.

58.

59.

60.

-1- Appendix 3
BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL
WESTERN BCP PLANNING COMMITTEE

Minutes of the Meeting held on 05 December 2024 at 10.00 am

Present:-
Clr M Le Poidevin — Chair
ClIr J Clements — Vice-Chair

Clir M Dower, Clir G Martin (In place of Clir P Cooper), Clir K Salmon
and Clir P Sidaway

Apologies

Apologies were received from Clir J Challinor, Clir A Chapmanlaw, Clir P
Cooper, ClIr B Hitchcock, and Clir S McCormack.

Substitute Members

Notification was received that Clir G Martin was substituting for Clir P
Cooper for this meeting.

Declarations of Interests

Clr P Sidaway declared an interest in the application for St Peter's Church
Hall in that he was a personal friend of one of the applicants. He did not
speak or vote on the item and left the meeting room during its
consideration.

Confirmation of Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 7 November 2024 were confirmed as
an accurate record for signing by the Chair.

Public Issues

The Chair advised that there were a number of requests to speak on
applications before the Committee as detailed below.

Schedule of Planning Applications

The Committee considered planning application reports, copies of which
had been circulated and which appear as Appendices A — B to these
minutes in the Minute Book. A Committee Addendum Sheet was published
on 4 December 2024 and appears as Appendix C to these minutes.

St Peters Church Hall, 10 Chapel Road, Poole, BH14 0JU

Parkstone ward

65



61.

—2_
WESTERN BCP PLANNING COMMITTEE
05 December 2024

APP/24/00287/P

Outline application with some matters reserved (appearance and
landscaping) to demolish Church Centre and erect 4no semi-detached
houses with associated parking and access.

Public Representations
Objectors
«» Emma Lidster
«»*» Christine Law

Applicant/Supporters
«» Ken Parke, on behalf of the applicant

Ward Councillors
% ClIr Emily Harman

Resolved to GRANT permission in accordance with the
recommendation set out in the officer’s report as updated in the
Committee Addendum dated 4.12.24 and subject to power being
delegated to the Head of Planning Operations to agree final wording
of the following amended/additional conditions requested by the
Committee:

e Condition 11 (iv) to be amended to include identification of the
steps which will be taken to ensure no obstruction to
surrounding roads by way of vehicles, traffic and parking
associated with the construction and demolition.

e An additional condition to require details of the management
and maintenance of the external communal areas to be
submitted and approved by the Local Planning Authority.

Voting: For — 5, Against — 0, Abstain — 0
Notes:

In accordance with his declaration of interest, Clir P Sidaway did not
participate in this item.

Cllr C Adams was not in attendance for this item.

National Trust, Ferry Way, Poole, BH13 70N

Canford Cliffs ward
24/00744/F
Removal and replacement of existing jetty with ramp and new berthing

provisions, including land reclamation and enhanced shoreside facilities
and improved security.

66



—-3-=
WESTERN BCP PLANNING COMMITTEE
05 December 2024

Public Representations

Objectors
s+ Stephen Bainbridge, on behalf of June Tweedie
s June Tweedie

Applicant/Supporters
+ John Gatward, on behalf of the applicant

Ward Councillors
% None registered

Resolved to GRANT permission in accordance with the
recommendation set out in the officer's report as updated in the
Committee Addendum dated 4.12.24 and subject to power being
delegated to the Head of Planning Operations to agree final wording
of an additional condition requested by the Committee to restrict the
use of the telehandler to between the hours of 07:00
[...]
 REVISION

2301.20 05 C




PRINTED
DO NOT SCALE NOTES
1. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE IN MILLIMETRES, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
2. ALLLEVELS ARE IN METRES ABOVE ORDNANCE DATUM (MARKED +0.00m
ODN).
6200 Eaves
(Eaves 5350 (Eaves 30
Top of wallplate 5190
4857 Window head
Metal rainwater goods
to match roof
Topofplnth 3250 }X Ll 3250 window il
2.750 R [ 2.750
PR - 7.;. - — 7 PR — D7 R . FRL S - concrete plinth L2750 \|
2.120D
AV
Calculated extreme water level 2023 ( return period 1000 yrs)
section a-a \ side / E
\
\
\
6 \
0 \
| 2y |
N \\
% < = \
¢ ° \
lan /1:25 ° |
p " - | \
\
. \
general construction \
\\ REV | DATE DESCRIPTION BY CHK | APP
\ B [29.0524 | Revised following consultation with NT cm cm cm
\
\
\
'on
| L.
@
kel
= =
D1 \3
e o
‘ | Q) CLIENT
> = 2
sliding door ‘ \\
step up A \\
150mm "‘ \
\
\
== \
\
\
‘ \
== <
150mm timber frame ‘ 8 PROJECT
™
@ | SANDBANKS FERRY BERTH,
2 ‘ \ POOLE, DORSET
== TITLE
‘ \ SHORESIDE FACILITIES
= VISITOR SHELTER
‘ \ PLAN, SECTION, SIDE ELEVATION
7148 =
S
. yl
v /_11‘ edge of quayside oble: 07608551542
‘ / Email : clivemoore@macmate.me
[ L4 Clive Moore
1“‘ ; Architectural Services / Gwasanaethau Pensaerniol
" !/‘ U
7771
- - PRELIMINARY
DRAWN CHECKED APPROVED
m SCALE REF.
29.05.24 1:25
DRAWING No. SUITABILITY REVISION
2301.20.04 B




This page is intentionally left blank

84



Agenda ltem 6b
BCP

Council

Planning Committee

Application Address 33 East Avenue, Bournemouth BH3 7BT

Proposal Use of swimming pool for private swimming lessons
including associated facilities (Existing unauthorised
use) and also used ancillary to the residential use of the

property
Application Number P-5513-200125
Applicant Mr and Mrs Sale
Agent Spruce Town Planning Ltd
Ward and Ward Talbot & Branksome Woods Ward
Member(s) e Councillor Philip Broadhead
e Councillor Matthew Gillett
e Councillor Karen Rampton
Report Status Public
Meeting Date 19t June 2025
Summary of Grant in accordance with the details set out below
Recommendation for the reasons as set out in the report

Reason for Referral to 20 representations received in objection during the

Planning Committee publicity period
Case Officer Eden Evans
Is the proposal EIA No

Development?

Description of Proposal

1. This retrospective application proposes the use of an existing indoor swimming pool for private
swimming lessons as well as the existing ancillary use to the residential property. No physical
alterations to the building are proposed.

Description of Site and Surroundings

2. EastAvenue is a wide street with a sylvan character in the ward of Talbot & Branksome Woods. It is
located close to the western edge of Bournemouth, to the north of Meyrick Park. East Avenue is
characterised by large dwellings set on sizeable plots. From the site visit conducted and internet
searches, the area is predominantly residential in character, with few examples of commercial
operations.

85



3. No. 33 East Avenue is a corner plot located on the junction of East Avenue and Elgin Road.
Immediately to the south of the site is the railway line. The applicant property is a sizeable two
storey dwelling with an attached garage to the westand a side extension to the east which houses
an indoor swimming pool. The property benefits from a large rear garden and large front driveway.
There are two access points to the site, a vehicular and pedestrian access point fronting north onto
East Avenue and a pedestrian access gate fronting east onto Elgin Road.

Relevant Planning History:

4. Permissionwas granted in 1988 for an extension with an indoor swimming pool at the property.
Following this the planning history mostly relates to tree work.

7-1988-5513-D Alterations & 1/2 storey extension to dwellinghouse. Granted April 1989.

7-2018-5513-I Alterations, single storey extension to dwellinghouse, formation of roof lights and
dormer window, alterations to elevations of garage, erection of porch and boundary fencing, piers
and gates - Part existing unauthorised works. Granted February 2019.

Constraints

5. With respect to any buildings or other land in a Conservation Area, special attention shall be paid to
the desirability of preserving or enhancing the character or appearance of that area — section 72 -
Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990.

6. Relevant site constraints:
e Meyrick Park/Talbot Woods Conservation Area — Positive Contributor
e Area TPOs
e Parking Zone D
e Flood zone 1

Public Sector Equalities Duty

7. In accordance with section 149 Equality Act 2010, in considering this proposal due regard has been
had to the need to —

¢ e¢liminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct that is prohibited by or
under this Act;

e advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant protected characteristic
and persons who do not share it;

o foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected characteristic and
persons who do not share it.

Other relevant duties

8. For the purposes of this application, in accordance with section 17 Crime and Disorder Act 1998,
due regard has been had to, including the need to do all that can reasonably be done to prevent,
(a) crime and disorder in its area (including anti-social and other behaviour adversely affecting the
local environment); (b) the misuse of drugs, alcohol and other substances in its area; and (c) re-
offending in its area.

9. For the purposes of this report regard has been had to the Human Rights Act 1998, the Human
Rights Convention and relevant related issues of proportionality.

86



Consultations

10. Dorset Wildlife Trust— no response

Network Rail — no comment

Environmental Health — condition recommended regarding noise
Waste & Recycling — no comment

Heritage — no comment

Local Highway Authority — objection overcome subject to conditions

Representations

11. Site notices were erected in the vicinity of the site on 24/03/2025 with an expiry date of 14/04/2025.
A press advert was also issued. 118 representations
[...]
ded

Case Officer Report Completed
Officer: EDE
Date: 30.05.2025

92



Agreed by: Katie Herrington
Date:31/05/2025

Comment:

93



This page is intentionally left blank

94



Location Plan ’ PlanningPortal
Site Address: 33, East Avenue, Bournemouth, BH3 7BT ’ 9

Date Produced: 20-Jan-2025 Scale: 1:1250 @A4

()
(&)
0 50
Planning Portal Reference: PP-13690912v1 L | ]
Metres
v‘ TerraQuest

© Crown copyright and database rights 2025 OS 100042766



This page is intentionally left blank

96



ReQuesta@

N4

Location Plan and Site Plan

41.5m

East Avenue

[

b

7T
L 77
;?//////////// [ LLsls

_ L Ll

1 ]
Metres

Plan Produced for:

Date Produced:

Plan Reference Number:

Scale:

33 East Avenue, Bournemouth
13 Jan 2025

TQRQM25013144655740

1:1250 @ A4

© Crown copyright and database rights 2023 OS 100042766




This page is intentionally left blank

98



66

RIDGE 59.169

EAVE 55.678

FRONT ELEVATION

40.00

SIDE ELEVATION

RIDGE 59.940

EAVE 55.922
S 088
H212 S 091 FL50.311
H 17
50560 s117
50249 R
RIDGE 54.035 WALL
HT 0.6
s119 K
H235 (FAKE)
FL 50.461
c276
EAVE 53.004
50.166 c276 FL 50.461 8 g S 064
o 3 H239
FL 50.461
. SC D209
50.118
2
FL50.411
/50 33~ 5199 . . .
,os0as, P Hish Swimming Pool and Changing Room
/
/ ;50307 /50240 C249
CONCRETE / Vs s D192 FL 50.461 S073 g og9
. / H21s 5999 S 195 S 000
/ /50256 H 265 H 223
/ = = — ——
, 50302/ 4
GARAGE , , /
RIDGE 54.268 / - o
S 06 c2re Q FL 50461
WALL D220 H 220 g S 166
HT 0.50 50.309 / 0268 FL50.461 m x H 221
y P
/
TARMAC /
$170
PAVING _ — 7\ 50.105 / . H224
oo - \ Car parking
- — 50377 g
- \ A e 0% — $100
50.114 \ 08/ f s
' \ PAVING FL50.464 - ="
\ -
SWIMMING
\ 0461 SD.218 o
\ 50.044
. 50310 .
EAVE 52.868 J BOILER
- - FL 50.461
- - 50.289 S.D.218 WATER
- 50255 .
50254
\
\
) &
\ 50165 ki
VUAs 50.288 750 . 8D.218 sD.218
\ s0260 FL 50.461 -
" 50.159 FL 50.461
\ FL53.479 ) L —
\
EAVE 55.768
s 000 S 060 S 000
\ H 220 H 220 H 220
\
\ GRASS
- /50.257
e 50091
(50.253
PAVING
\ 5%
\ H216
D 109 D085 D109
. EAVE 52,957 b loe bos
[...]
ly attend the meeting; however, a meeting will not be held as a “wholly virtual meeting” unless legislation permits



	6a National Trust, Ferry Way, Poole, BH13 7QN
	Appendix 1 - Previous Committee Officer Report 5 December 2024
	Appendix 2 - Previous Planning Committee Addendum 5 December 2024
	Agenda
	6 Schedule of Planning Applications

	Appendix 3 - Previous Planning Committee Minutes 5 December 2024
	Combined Plans
	Location Plan
	Bike Store Elevations
	Sheets and Views
	2301.20.3.02


	Bike Store Plan and Section
	Sheets and Views
	2301.20.06


	Bin Screening
	Sheets and Views
	2301.20.4.01


	General Arrangement
	Jetty Section
	Site Layout Plan
	Sheets and Views
	2301.20.01


	NT Store Elevations
	Sheets and Views
	2301.20.2.02


	NT Store Plan and Section
	Sheets and Views
	2301.20.08


	Proposed Elevation - Ferry Berth
	Proposed Elevations on Jetty
	Proposed Elevations
	Sheets and Views
	2301.20.02


	Ramp Elevation
	Visitor Shelter Elevations
	Sheets and Views
	2301.20.01.03


	Visitor Shelter Plan and Section
	Sheets and Views
	2301.20.04




	6b 33 East Avenue, Bournemouth BH3 7BT
	LocationPlan(89)
	Location and site plan 33 East Ave(2)
	01.1 Survey _ Layout(3)






Minutes of the meeting


 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

WESTERN BCP PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 19 June 2025 at 10.00 am 
 

Present:- 

Cllr M Le Poidevin – Chair 

Cllr J Clements – Vice-Chair 

 
Present: Cllr A Chapmanlaw, Cllr M Dower, Cllr G Martin and Cllr K Salmon 

 
   

16. Apologies  
 

Apologies were received from Cllr B Hitchcock and Cllr P Sidaway. 

 
17. Substitute Members  

 

There were no substitute members. 
 

18. Declarations of Interests  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 

 
19. Confirmation of Minutes  

 

The minutes of the meeting held on 22 May 2025 were confirmed as an 
accurate record for the Chair to sign. 

 
20. Public Issues  

 

Anyone registered to speak on planning applications on the agenda had 
been advised of the updated officer recommendation in each case as 

detailed below. 
 

21. Schedule of Planning Applications  
 

The Committee considered planning application reports, copies of which 

had been circulated and which appear as Appendices A to B of these 
minutes in the Minute Book. A Committee Addendum Sheet was published 
on 18 June 2025 and appears as Appendix C to these minutes. 

 
22. National Trust, Ferry Way, Poole, BH13 7QN  

 

Canford Cliffs ward 
  

24/00744/F  
  

Removal and replacement of existing jetty with ramp and new berthing 
provisions, including land reclamation and enhanced shoreside facilities 
and improved security.  



– 2 – 

WESTERN BCP PLANNING COMMITTEE 
19 June 2025 

 
 

The Committee was advised that an administration error had occurred that 
resulted in no letters being sent to inform respondents that this application 
was due to be determined by the Committee on 19 June 2025. This also 

meant that respondents were not informed of the ability to register to speak. 
As result of the risks associated with going ahead with the determination of 

this item in the absence of such notification, it was advised by Head of 
Planning Operations to defer the consideration of this application. 
 
RESOLVED to DEFER consideration of this application, in accordance 
with the advice of the Head of Planning Operations. 

 
Voting: Unanimous 
 

Note: The Chair agreed to arrange an additional meeting to consider this 
item, the date subsequently confirmed as being Monday 30 June at 

10.00am. 
 

23. 33 East Avenue, Bournemouth BH3 7BT  
 

Talbot and Branksome Woods ward 
  

P-5513-200125  
  

Use of swimming pool for private swimming lessons including associated 
facilities (Existing unauthorised use) and also used ancillary to the 
residential use of the property. 

 
The Committee was advised that an administration error had occurred that 

resulted in no letters being sent to inform respondents that this application 
was due to be determined by the Committee on 19 June 2025. This also 
meant that respondents were not informed of the ability to register to speak. 

As result of the risks associated with going ahead with the determination of 
this item in the absence of such notification, it was advised by Head of 

Planning Operations to defer the consideration of this application. 
 
RESOLVED to DEFER consideration of this application, in accordance 

with the advice of the Head of Planning Operations. 

 

Voting: Unanimous 
 
Note: The Chair agreed to arrange an additional meeting to consider this 

item, the date subsequently confirmed as being Monday 30 June at 
10.00am. 

 
 
 

 
The meeting ended at 10.07 am  

 CHAIR 


